

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Case No. 20-1027

XENIA RURAL WATER DISTRICT,

Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

CITY OF JOHNSTON, IOWA,

Defendant/Appellee

**CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE
HONORABLE JAMES E. GRITZNER
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
Case No. 4:18-cv-00431-JEG-CFB
U.S. District Court, Southern District of Iowa**

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S CORRECTED FINAL
OPENING BRIEF**

Steven M. Harris, OBA #3913, *Pro Hac Vice*
Michael D. Davis, OBA #11282, *Pro Hac Vice*
Doyle Harris Davis & Haughey
2419 East Skelly Drive
Tulsa, OK 74105
(918) 592-1276
(918) 592-4389 (fax)
steve.harris@1926blaw.com
mike.davis@1926blaw.com

Frank M. Smith, #AT0007412
Frank Smith Law Office
4215 Hubbell Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50317
Phone: (515) 265-6210
Fax: (515) 265-4584

franksmith@franksmithlawoffice.com

Attorneys For Plaintiff/Appellant
Xenia Rural Water District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
A. COURT STATEMENT OF FACTS – XENIA’S COMMENTS IN FOOTNOTES.....	13
B. XENIA’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. ERROR PRESERVATION STATEMENT.....	19
II. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
III. CERTIFIED QUESTION ONE.....	20
IV. CERTIFIED QUESTION TWO.....	24
A. THE 2014 AMENDMENT EXEMPTS A RURAL WATER DISTRICT FROM THE NOTICE-OF-INTENT PRO- CEDURES AS TO AREAS WITHIN ITS CBOS SERVICE AREA.....	25
1. THE EXCEPTION ADDED TO	

§ 357A.2(4) APPLIES TO THE TWO-MILE RULE CONTAINED IN § 357A.2(3).....	29
2. THE DEFINITION OF “EXISTING SERVICE AREA”.....	34
B. THE 2014 AMENDMENT SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY.....	40
V. CERTIFIED QUESTION THREE.....	41
A. AN IOWA CODE § 504A NONPROFIT CORPORATION CREATED IN 1977 HAD THE LEGAL RIGHT TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE ANYWHERE WITHIN THE STATE OF IOWA – THERE WAS NO TWO-MILE RULE.....	43
B. A § 504A NONPROFIT CORPORATION THAT REINCORPORATED AS A § 357A.2 RURAL WATER DISTRICT IN 1990 RETAINED ITS LEGAL RIGHT TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE ANY- WHERE WITHIN THE STATE.....	45
C. XENIA THE 504A ENTITY DID NOT CEASE TO EXIST WHEN XENIA WAS REORGANIZED AS A WATER DISTRICT.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	49
CERTIFICATION OF COST.....	51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE
REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson Financial Services, LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa, 2009).....	40
<i>Ferezy v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 755 F.Supp. 1010.....	24
<i>Langford v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S.Ct. 1483 (1994).....	40,41
<i>Life Investors Ins. Co. of America v. Estate of Corrado</i> , 838 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013).....	20
<i>Pittsburg County Rural Water District No. 7 v.</i> <i>City of McAlester</i> , 358 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Public Water Supply No. 3, Laclede County v. City</i> <i>of Lebanon</i> , 605 F.3d 511 (8th Cir.2010).....	10,39
<i>Rural Water System No. 1 v. City of Sioux Center</i> , 202 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2000).....	10,42,46,48
<i>Rural Water System #1 v. City of Sioux Center</i> , 967 F.Supp. 1483 (N.D. Iowa, 1997).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Iowa Pub. Emps. Ret.Sys.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2006).....	25,31

OTHER

7 U.S.C. § 1926.....	17
7 U.S.C. § 1926(b).....	9-12,39,40
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	9

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
I.C.A. § 357A.....	14,43,48
I.C.A. § 357A.1.....	16,34
I.C.A § 357A.2.....	7,10-12,15,17,20,22-38,41,42,45-49
I.C.A. § 357A.6.....	36
I.C.A. §357A.11.....	17
I.C.A. § 357A.13.....	30,34
I.C.A. § 357A.20.....	46,47
I.C.A. § 504A.....	7,16,21,42-48
I.C.A. § 684A.1.....	8,19
I.C.A. § 684A.2.....	19
